ORDINANCE NO. 2019-10 BOROUGH OF LEONIA COUNTY OF BERGEN

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 194 ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" §194-8 "HANDICAPPED PARKING AREAS" ARTICLE XIV "SCHEDULE V: HANDICAPPED PARKING" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LEONIA

WHEREAS, §194-8 "Handicapped Parking Areas" of the Code of the Borough of Leonia allows for handicapped parking spaces within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, Schedule V: Handicapped Parking of the Code of the Borough of Leonia lists the locations of handicapped parking within the Borough; and

WHEREAS, there are currently two handicap spaces at the Senior Building/Little House located at 305 Beechwood Place, and a request has been made to add a third handicap parking space at this location; and

WHEREAS, a request has been made to add a handicap parking space by Anna C. Scott Elementary School on Broad Avenue, at the first parking space 35 feet north of Crescent Avenue on the east side of Broad Avenue; and

WHEREAS, a personal handicap parking space has been requested by Richard J. Samperi for a parking space near 115 High Street, after providing the appropriate handicap credentials.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Leonia, as follows:

Section 1.

Chapter 194 "Vehicles and Traffic" §194-8 "Handicapped Parking Areas" Article XIV "Schedule V: Handicapped Parking" is hereby amended to add the following locations as designated handicapped parking spaces:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	Hours	Location
305 Beechwood Place		Anytime	Three spaces in front of Borough Annex
Anna C. Scott School Broad Avenue	East	Anytime	The first parking space 35 feet north of Crescent Avenue on the east side of Broad Avenue

115 High Street

Anytime

115 High Street

Section 2. Severability.

If any article, section, sub-section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason deemed to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3. Repealer.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Effect.

This Ordinance will take effect upon publication as required by law.

Judah Zeigler, Mayor

Barbara Rae

Interim Borough Clerk